
 

Ordinary meeting business paper
Wednesday, 21 February 2024

commencing 10.00 am
Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
OPENING OF THE MEETING 

In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s 
Council meeting are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the 
confidential session).  

•   All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any 
personal information about another individual without their consent.  

•   Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments 
made by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the 
comments.  

•   This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the 
Council in accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

Please ensure that mobile phones and other electronic devised are turned off or are in silent 
mode for the duration of the meeting. 

STATEMENT OF ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS  

In accordance with clause 3.23 of Council’s Code of Meeting Practice, councillors are 
reminded of their Oath or Affirmation of Office made at or before their first meeting of the 
council made under section 233A of the Act, to undertake their civic duties in the best 
interests of the people they represent and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 
powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 
any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

Councillors are reminded of their obligations under Council’s Code of Conduct to disclose 
and appropriately manage conflicts of interest in matters being considered at council 
meetings. All declarations of conflicts of interest will be recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting at which the declaration was made.  

APPLICATIONS TO ATTEND BY AUDIO VISUAL LINK 

In accordance with clause 5.18 and 5.19 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, Councillors 
may attend and participate in meetings by audio-visual link with the approval of the Council. 
Requests by Councillors for approval to attend a meeting by audio-visual link must be made 
in writing to the General Manager prior to the meeting in question and provide reasons why 
the Councillor will be presented from attending the meeting in person. 
Councillors attending a meeting by audio-visual link are reminded that they must ensure that 
no other person is within sight or hearing of the meeting at any time that the meeting is 
closed to the public under section 10A of the Local Government Act 1993. 
Note: Consistent with clause 5.44 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, attendance by 
Council staff at meetings of the Council by audio-visual link shall be with the approval of the 
General Manager. 

Copy of: CODE OF MEETING PRACTICE / CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 
 

https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-HTK-02-53-36
https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-UTC-26-01-72


 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Opening of the meeting 

 
 

 
2.   Acknowledgement of Country 

 
Council would like to show its respect and acknowledge the Traditional 
Custodians of the Land, of Elders past and present on which this 
meeting takes place. 
 

 

 
3.   Apologies and Leave of Absence or attendance by audio - 

virtual link 
 

 

 
4.   Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 

Ordinary Council meeting 13 December 2023…………………………….. 
 

 
1 - 5 

 
5.   Disclosure of Interest 

 
 

 
6.   Notices of Motion / Questions with notice 

Nil. 
 

 

 
7.   General Manager reports 

 
 

 
 7.1   Election of chairperson and deputy chairperson  ................................................. 

 
6 - 12 

 
8.   Group Manager People and Performance 

 
 

 
 8.1   Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee –  

Appointment of Councillor Members  ................................................................... 
 

 
13 - 35 

 
 8.2   International Women’s Day  ................................................................................. 

 
36 

 
9.   Group Manager Corporate and Commercial reports 

 
 

 
 9.1   Quarterly Budget Review Statement Quarter  

ending 31 December 2023  ................................................................................. 
 

 
37 - 60 

 
 9.2   Retail Water Debt Write-off  ................................................................................. 

 
61 - 62 

 
10.   Information reports (cover report) ………………………………………. 

 
63 

 
 10.1   Sustainable Water Partner  Program Pilot  .......................................................... 

 
64 - 65 

 
 10.2   Retail Water Customer Account Assistance Information 

Report  ................................................................................................................. 
 

 
66 - 67 

 
 10.3   Investments January 2024  .................................................................................. 

 
68 - 74 

 
 10.4   Water production and consumption - January 2024  ........................................... 

 
75 - 90 

 
 10.5   Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework  .................................................. 

 
91 - 96 

 
 10.6   Reports / Actions Pending  .................................................................................. 97 - 98 



 

  
11.   Confidential matters 

Nil. 
 

 

 
12.   Close of business 

 
 

 



Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 13 December 2023

 

 

 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2023 AT ROUS ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE NSW 2480 

 
 

1       OPENING OF THE MEETING 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.07 am.  

In attendance: 
Councillors 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 

Council Officers 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 
• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 
• Jonothan Patino, Finance Manager 
• Robyn Waldron, Executive Assistant 
• Noeline Smith, Minute Taker 

 
 

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 

 
 

3 APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS OF LEAVE OF ABSENCE OR ATTENDANCE 
BY AUDIO-VISUAL LINK BY COUNCILLORS 

 

Nil. 
 
 

4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 Ordinary Council meeting minutes 18 October 2023 
 

RESOLVED [57/23] (Cadwallader/Breum) that the Minutes of the meeting held 18 October 
2023 be approved as presented. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 13 December 2023

 

 

 
Ordinary Council meeting minutes 18 October 2023 (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 

4.2 Extraordinary Council meeting minutes 15 November 2023 
 

RESOLVED [58/23] (Cadwallader/Rob) that the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held 
15 November 2023 be approved as presented. 

 
Extraordinary Council meeting minutes 15 November 2023 (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 

 
 

5 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 

Nil. 
 

6 MATTERS OF URGENCY 
 

Nil. 
 

7 NOTICE OF MOTION 
 

7.1 Proposed Dunoon Dam - acquisition of properties 

RESOLVED [59/23] (Breum/Cadwallader) that Council: 
1. To reconfirm its prior position in relation to acquisition of land in the Proposed Dunoon 

Dam area as shown in the Attachment 1 and strategic interest to the Future Water 
Strategy 2060. 

2. The terms of such acquisition are to be in accordance with Council’s current ‘Land 
Management’ policy, Item 4 (Attachment 2), namely: 

a. Acquisition to be upon offer of sale by existing landowner. 
b. Meets the proposed operational need or strategic objective of the future water 

strategy 2060. 
c. Such acquisition costs to be calculated with due consideration to market and 

strategic value. 

Page 2



Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 13 December 2023

 

 

 
3. Report back to Council regarding strategic land purchases for the Future Water Strategy 

2060. 
 

Proposed Dunoon Dam - acquisition of properties (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 

 
 

8 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 
 

8.1 Council meeting schedule 2024 (updated) 

RESOLVED [60/23] (Cadwallader/Rob) that Council confirms its updated meeting schedule 
for 2024 as below, with meetings to be held on the third Wednesdays commencing 10.00am 
at the Rous County Council Administration Office on: 

• 21 February 
• 17 April 
• 19 June 
• 21 August 
• October (to be determined following 14 September LG Elections) 
• 11 December 

 
Council meeting schedule 2024 (updated) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict o
[...]
"Acquisition of low-lying, high-risk 
rural floodplain areas" (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 

 
 

10 POLICIES 
 

10.1 Investment (review) 

RESOLVED [63/23] (Lyon/Bruem) that Council note this report and adopt the revised 
Investments policy with amendments. 

Page 4



Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 13 December 2023

 

 

 
Investment (review) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 

 
 

11 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT) 
 

RESOLVED [64/23] (Cadwallader/Rob) that the following information reports be received and 
noted: 
1. Investments – November 2023 
2. Water production and consumption – November 2023 
3. Environmental Management System Action List Progress Update 2023 
4. Update on Bungawalbyn (East) Levee funding requests 
5. Audit Risk and Improvement Committee – meeting update 
6. Annual Model Code of Complaints Statistics 
7. Disclosure of Interest Returns 2022/23 
8. Reports/Actions pending. 

 
Information reports (cover report) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 

 
 

12 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
 

There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.15 am. 

Page 5



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 February 2024  

Election of chairperson and deputy chairperson 
Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council conduct an election for a chairperson and deputy chairperson consistent with the 
election process for chairpersons of county councils in the Local Government Act 1993 and the 
Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 and that: 
 

1. If there is more than one nomination, council resolve the method of election (to be 
either by preferential ballot, ordinary ballot, or open voting); and 

2. The result of the election (including the names of those elected) be declared at the 
meeting, and 

3. Those elected hold office until the ordinary local government elections expected to 
occur in September 2024. 

 
Background  
Cr Robert Mustow was elected chairperson and Cr Sharon Cadwallader elected deputy 
chairperson of Rous County Council (‘Council’) at its ordinary council meeting on 16 February 2022 
for a two-year term (expiring February 2024) in accordance with section 391 of the Local 
Government Act 1993 (‘LG Act’). 
 
An election to fill these positions for the remainder of the current council term is required to be 
conducted in accordance with Schedule 8 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 
(‘LG Regulation’). 
 
A website link to Schedule 8 of the LG Regulation which prescribes the procedure to be followed to 
elect the chairperson is provided HERE. A summary of this process is also set out in Attachment 1. 

Election of a deputy chairperson – local rule 

Council’s Code of Meeting Practice contains a local rule that makes provision for the election of a 
deputy chairperson to occur at the same time and in the same manner as the election of the 
chairperson. This local rule is for administrative convenience given the LG Act does not make 
provision for the election of a deputy chairperson as it does for the election of a deputy mayor of a 
local council. 
 
Term of office – chairperson and deputy chairperson 

Due to the 12-month postponement of the ordinary local government elections originally scheduled 
for September 2020 (to mitigate the risks posed by COVID-19), the curr
[...]
1 February 2024  

 

               

 
We nominate Councillor: 
 
 
 ........................................................................................................................... 
 
for the position of Deputy Chairperson of Rous County Council. 
 
 
 
 
 .....................................................................                        ……/……../2024 
(name / signature) 
 
 
 
 .....................................................................                    ……/……../2024 
 (name / signature) 
 
 
I consent to the nomination: 
 
 
 
 
 ................................................................                    …..…/……../2024 
Signature 

 
 

 

NOMINATION FORM

Deputy Chairperson

Page 12



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 February 2024  

Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - Revised Charter and 
Appointment of Councillor Member 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager People and Performance (Helen McNeil) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council: 
1.  Revoke the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter dated 16 December 2020 and 

any other revisions revived as a result,  
2. Approve the revised Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter attached to this report, 

and 
3.  Invite nominations from amongst the membership of Council’s governing body (excluding the 

Chair) for appointment as a non-voting councillor member, and substitute non-voting 
councillor member, on the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee for a 2-year term or until 
a casual vacancy occurs, whichever is the earlier. 

 
Background  
From 1 July 2024, the composition, operations, and responsibilities of the Audit, Risk and 
Improvement Committee (‘Committee’) will need to comply with the ‘Risk Management and internal 
audit guidelines for local government in NSW’ (the ‘Guidelines’) issued by the Office of Local 
Government (‘OLG’) and the associated amendments to the Local Government (General) 
Regulation 2021 (‘LG Regulation’) 
 
Historically, a voting c
[...]
and in consultation with the General Manager and Chairperson. 
 
 
Conclusion 
To enable the efficient conduct of Rous’s 2024 IWD event, it is recommended that a councillor be 
approved to act as MC at the event. 
 
 
 

Page 36 Agenda Item 8.2



 

Rous Council Meeting 21 February 2024  

Quarterly Budget Review Statement Quarter ending 31 
December 2023 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Geoff Ward) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council note the results presented in the Quarterly Budget Review Statement as at 31 
December 2023 and authorise the variations to the amounts from those previously estimated. 

 
Background  
The Integrated Planning and Reporting (IP&R) framework sets out minimum standards of reporting 
that will assist Council in adequately disclosing its overall financial position and to provide sufficient 
additional information to enable informed decision-making and enhance transparency.  

The Quarterly Budget Review Statement (QBRS) is made up of a minimum of six key statements: 

• (QBRS1) Statement by the Responsible Accounting Officer on Council’s financial position 
• (QBRS2) Budget Review Income and Expenses Statement  
• (QBRS3) Budget Review Capital Budget 
• (QBRS4) Budget Review Cash and Investments Position 
• (QBRS5) Budget Review Contracts and Other Expenses 
• (QBRS6) Budget Review Key Performance Indicators 

For the information of Council, the original 2023/24 budget was adopted on 21 June 2023 as part 
of the 2023/24 Operational plan and the 2023/27 Delivery program. 
 
Finance 
(QBRS1) Report by Responsible Accounting Officer  

The following statement is made in accordance with clause 203(2) of the Local Government 
(General) Regulation 2021. 

“It is my opinion that the Quarterly Budget Review Statement of Rous County Council for the 
quarter ended 31 December 2023 indicates that Council’s projected financial position at 30 June 
2024 will be satisfactory at year end, having regard to the projected estima
[...]
ayment of $2,000 to clear the account (account balance $10,759.01 in September 2022). 
The debt collection agency recommended Council to counteroffer $5,000 due to his 
residence outside of Australia. The Group Manager Corporate and Commercial approved 
the counteroffer option and the customer accepted the counteroffer. 

• This customer has now paid $5,000 as per the agreement. They have also set up a 
payment plan to pay charges that have occurred since the debt recovery procedure began 
in September 2022 totalling $1,428.62. They have adhered to the payment schedule to 
date. They have also agreed to pay any new accounts in full by the due date as part of the 
condition of the payment arrangement. 

• We recommend $5,759.01 of the original balance be written off due to the difficulty and 
costs of recovering the full amount. 

 
Legal 
The proposal has been assessed against the write-off criteria under clause 131 of the Local 
Government (General) Regulation 2021 and it satisfies the requirements of that provision. Under 
section 131 (4)(d) General Manager believes on reasonable grounds it is not cost effective to seek 
recovery. 

Recommendation
That Council, in accordance with its ‘Debt Management and Financial Hardship’ policy, approve the 
write-off of one (1) retail water billing customer’s account (10451-10000-1) of $5,759.01 for Mr MJ 
Hammer.

Page 61 Agenda Item 9.2



 

Rous Council Meeting 21 February 2024  

Finance 
Rous does not encounter many instances where debt write-off is required through active debtor 
management or through water meter malfunction. This write-off is immaterial to Council’s long term 
financial plan. 

 
Conclusion 
It is recommended that Council approve the write-off of $5,759.01 (Retail water billing customer). 

 

Page 62



 

Rous County Council Meeting 21 February 2024 

Information reports  
Responsible Officer: General Manager and Group Managers 

 

Recommendation 
That the following information reports be received and noted: 

1. Sustainable Water Partner Program Pilot 
2. Retail Water Customer Account Assistance Information Report 
3. Investments – January 2024 
4. Water production and consumption – January 2024 
5. Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework 
6. Reports/Actions pending 

 
Background 
Copies of the abovementioned reports are attached for information. 

 
Consultation 
The reports have been prepared in consultation with the General Manager, relevant Group 
Managers and staff. 

 

 
 
 

Attachments 
1. Information reports 1-5 

 
 
 
 

Page 63 Agenda Item 10



 

Rous Council Meeting 21 February 2024  

Sustainable Water Partner Pilot Program 
Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Scott Turner Acting) 

 

Recommendation 
The council receive and note the report and support:- 

1. Rous continue to promote the program to high water users and specific priority industry 
sectors, including a subset of each target business type across the region. 

 
Overview / Background 
The approved Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023 – 2026 includes a targeted and 
broader approach to delivery of the Sustainable Water Partner Program (SWPP) as this 
expenditure has previously been cost effective and the program provides valuable customer 
engagement.  
The Sustainable Water Partner Program (Pilot) implemented in 2023 built on the success of work 
undertaken previously which targeted businesses using more than 5 megalitres of water per 
annum.  
 
Objectives 
The objectives of the SWPP are to assist non-residential customers to improve water efficiency 
and reduce water/sewer bills. The SWPP consists of three parts: water efficiency plans, water 
efficiency projects and recognition.  
The Pilot was modified as follows: 

• Rous identified target business types that were likely to benefit from the program with a subset 
(e.g. three) of each target business type across the region. The Pilot was rolled-out to the 
businesses participating in the pilot 
[...]
unded as part 
of a future budget. 

The scope of work for the review of the Tuckombil Canal fixed weir and a budget 
will be considered as part of the annual budget process commencing in November 
2023 for the 2024/25 year. Council will be able to consider this in April 2024, as 
part of the draft budget for 2024/25.  

COUNCIL MEETING 20-08-2023 

Report Retail Water Bad Debt Write-off 

 Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Geoff Ward) 

Resolution 
 
 
 

ACTION 

(Ndiaye/Humphrys): 
1. That Council defers the decision until the February 2024 Council meeting with 

no interest to be applied to the account during that period. 
2. Staff to continue to work with the customer for the debt recovery of $2,500. 

Update report to be provided to the February 2024 Council meeting. 

COUNCIL MEETING 13-12-2023 

Report Proposed Dunoon Dam - acquisition of properties 

 Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

Resolution 
 
 
 
 

(Breum/Cadwallader) that Council:  
a. To reconfirm its prior position in relation to acquisition of land in 

the Proposed Dunoon Dam area as shown in the Attachment 
1and strategic interest to the Future Water Strategy 2060. 

The terms of such acquisition are to be in accordance with Council’s current 
‘Land Management’ policy, Item 4 (Attachment 2), namely: 

Page 97 Agenda Item 10.6



 

Rous Council Meeting 21 February 2024  

 
 
 
 
ACTION 

b. Acquisition to be upon offer of sale by existing landowner. 
c. Meets the proposed operational need or strategic objective of the future 

water strategy 2060. 
d. Such acquisition costs to be calculated with due consideration to 

market and strategic value. 
Report back to Council regarding strategic land purchases for the Future Water 
Strategy 2060. 

Report Update on interim arrangements for Lismore Levee Scheme 

 Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

Resolution 
 
 
 
 
 
ACTION 

(Rob/Cadwallader) 
[...]
OUS MEETINGS
	4.1	Ordinary Council meeting minutes 18 October 2023
	4.2	Extraordinary Council meeting minutes 15 November 2023

	5	DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
	6	MATTERS OF URGENCY
	7	NOTICE OF MOTION
	8	GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS
	8.1	Council meeting schedule 2024 (updated)

	9	GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS
	9.1	Update on interim arrangements for Lismore Levee Scheme
	9.2	Staff investigation and response - Notice of Motion "Acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas"

	10	POLICIES
	10.1	Investment (review)

	11	INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT)
	12	CLOSE OF BUSINESS

	7.1 Election of chairperson and deputy chairperson
	Attachment 1 for Summary of election process for chairperson and deputy chairperson
	Attachment 2 for Nomination forms for election of chairperson and deputy chairperson

	8.1 Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - Appointment of Councillor Members
	Attachment 1 - Revised Committee Charter (for approval)
	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting
	MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD WEDNESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2023 AT ROUS ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE NSW 2480
	2	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY
	3	APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS OF LEAVE OF ABSENCE OR ATTENDANCE BY AUDIO-VISUAL LINK BY COUNCILLORS
	4	CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	4.1	Ordinary Council meeting minutes 18 October 2023
	4.2	Extraordinary Council meeting minutes 15 November 2023

	5	DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
	6	MATTERS OF URGENCY
	7	NOTICE OF MOTION
	8	GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS
	8.1	Council meeting schedule 2024 (updated)

	9	GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS
	9.1	Update on interim arrangements for Lismore Levee Scheme
	9.2	Staff investigation and response - Notice of Motion "Acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas"

	10	POLICIES
	10.1	Investment (review)

	11	INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT)
	12	CLOSE OF BUSINESS

	7.1 Election of chairperson and deputy chairperson
	Attachment 1 for Summary of election process for chairperson and deputy chairperson
	Attachment 2 for Nomination forms for election of chairperson and deputy chairperson

	8.1 Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - Appointment of Councillor Members
	Attachment 2 - Nomination form
	Attachment 1 - Revised Committee Charter
	Background
	Objective
	Independence
	Authority
	Composition and tenure
	Payments and insurances
	Shared arrangements
	Role
	Responsibilities of members
	Independent members
	Councillor/board members
	Conduct
	Conflicts of interest
	Confidentiality
	Standards
	Work plans
	Assurance reporting

	Administrative arrangements
	Meetings
	Dispute resolution
	Secretariat
	Resignation and dismissal of members
	Review arrangements

	Further information
	Schedule 1 – Audit, risk and improvement committee responsibilities
	Schedule 2 – Register of Participating Organisations under shared arrangements


	8.2 International Women’s Day
	9.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement Quarter ending 31 December 2023
	9.2 Retail Water Debt Write-off
	Background
	Legal
	Finance
	Conclusion

	10 Information reports (cover report)
	Background
	Consultation

	10.1 Sustainable Water Partner  Program Pilot
	10.2 Retail Water Customer Account Assistance Information Report
	10.3 Investments January 2024
	10.4 Water production and consumption
	Background
	Source Contribution
	Rocky Creek Dam
	Emigrant Creek Dam
	Monthly consumption by constituents - Ballina Shire Council


	10.5 Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework
	Attachment 1 for Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework
	Table 1


	10.6 Reports / Actions Pending

	Attachment 2 - Nomination form

	8.2 International Women’s Day
	9.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement Quarter ending 31 December 2023
	9.2 Retail Water Debt Write-off
	Background
	Legal
	Finance
	Conclusion

	10 Information reports (cover report)
	Background
	Consultation

	10.1 Sustainable Water Partner  Program Pilot
	10.2 Retail Water Customer Account Assistance In

Minutes of the meeting


 

Rous Council Meeting Minutes 21 February 2024 

 
MINUTES OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING HELD WEDNESDAY, 21 
FEBRUARY 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH STREET, 
LISMORE 

 
 
1. OPENING OF MEETING 

The Chair opened the meeting at 10.14 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Voting Committee: 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Rous County Council: 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 
• Jonothan Patino, Finance Manager 
• Robyn Waldron, Executive Assistant 
 
2. APOLOGIES  
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 
• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
 
 

 
 
 

3.      ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO COUNTRY   
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
  
4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED (Cadwallader/Lyon) that the Minutes of the meeting held 13 December 2023 be 
approved with amendments. 
 
AMENDED  7.1 – 1. To reconfirm its prior position in relation to acquisition of land in 
the Proposed Dunoon Dam area as shown in the Attachment 1 and land of strategic 
interest to the Future Water Strategy 2060. 
 
 



 
 

Rous Council Meeting Minutes 21 February 2024 

 
Confirmation of previous minutes (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
  
5 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
Nil. 
  
6 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 
Nil. 
  
7 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 
  
7.1 Election of chairperson and deputy chairperson 

 
RESOLVED (Humphrys/Gordon) that Council conduct an election for a chairperson and 
deputy chairperson consistent with the election process for chairpersons of county councils 
in the Local Government Act 1993 and the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 
and that:  
 
1. If there is more than one nomination, council resolve the method of election (to be 
either by preferential ballot, ordinary ballot, or open voting); and  
 
2. The result of the election (including the names of those elected) be declared at the 
meeting, and  
 
3. Those elected hold office until the ordinary local government elections expected to 
occur in September 2024.  
 
CARRIED that Cr Mustow is elected Chairperson and Cr Cadwallader elected Deputy 
Chairperson and will hold office until the ordinary local government elections expected to 
occur in September 2024. 
 
Election of chairperson and deputy chairperson (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
 
 
  



 
 

Rous Council Meeting Minutes 21 February 2024 

8 GROUP MANAGER PEOPLE AND PERFORMANCE 
  
8.1 Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - Appointment of Councillor Members 

 
RESOLVED (Rob/Bruem) That Council:  
 
1. Revoke the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter dated 16 December 
2020 and any other revisions revived as a result, 
 
2. Approve the revised Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter attached to 
this report, and 
 
3. Invite nominations from amongst the membership of Council’s governing body 
(excluding the Chair) for appointment as a non-voting councillor member, and substitute 
non-voting councillor member, on the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee for a 2-year 
term or until a casual vacancy occurs, whichever is the earlier. 

 
CARRIED that Cr Big Rob be appointed the non-voting councillor member on the Audit, Risk 
and Improvement Committee for a 2 year term or until a casual vacancy occurs, whichever is 
the earlier. 
 
Audit, risk and improvement committee - Appointment of councillor members 
(Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
8.2 International Women’s Day 

 
RESOLVED (Cadwallader/Humphrys) that Council approve Cr Ndiaye to be the MC for 
the International Women’s Day event.  
 
International Womens Day (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

Rous Council Meeting Minutes 21 February 2024 

9 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 
  
9.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement Quarter ending 31 December 2023 

 
RESOLVED (Bruem/Rob) that Council note the results presented in the Quarterly Budget 
Review Statement as at 31 December 2023 and authorise the variations to the amounts 
from those previously estimated.  
 
Quarterly Budget review Statement Quarter ending 31 December 2023 (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
9.2 Retail Water Debt Write-off 

RESOLVED (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council, in accordance with its ‘Debt Management and 
Financial Hardship’ policy, approve the write-off of one (1) retail water billing customer’s account 
(10451-10000-1) of $5,759.01 for Mr MJ Hammer. 
 
Retail Water Debt Write-off (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
 
  
10 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT) 
 
RESOLVED (Cadwallader/Humphrys) that the following information reports be received 
and noted:  
1. Sustainable Water Partner Program Pilot 
2. Retail Water Customer Account Assistance Information Report 
3. Investments – January 2024 
4. Water production and consumption – January 2024 
5. Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework 
6. Reports/Actions pending 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Rous Council Meeting Minutes 21 February 2024 

 
Information reports (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
11 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.12 am. 
 


